

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ROBERT PETERSON and LEIBUNDGUTH)
STORAGE & VAN SERVICE, INC.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS,)
an Illinois municipal corporation)

Defendant.)

Case No. 14-cv-9851

Hon. Edmond E. Chang

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
STAY ENFORCEMENT OF THE SIGN ORDINANCE DURING POST-
JUDGMENT MOTIONS AND PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Legal Standard 1

III. Argument 2

 A. Without a stay Leibundguth will suffer irreparable harm for
 which it has no adequate remedy at law..... 2

 B. A stay will not harm the village or the public..... 4

 C. Leibundguth has a likelihood of success on appeal..... 5

 1. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find the
 ban on painted signs unconstitutional..... 6

 a. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find
 that the Village provided insufficient evidence to show
 that the painted sign ban advances an interest in aesthetics 6

 b. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find
 that the painted sign ban is not narrowly tailored to serve
 the Village’s interest in aesthetics..... 8

 2. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find that
 the size and number restrictions in the Sign Ordinance are
 unconstitutional..... 10

 a. There is a likelihood that the appellate court could find
 that the size and number restrictions are content-based
 under *Reed v. Town of Gilbert* 10

 b. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find
 that the Village did not meet its burden to show that the
 size and number restrictions advance a government interest..... 11

 c. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find
 that the size and number restrictions are not narrowly
 tailored to serve the Village’s interest in aesthetics..... 12

- d. There is a likelihood that the appellate court will find that the Sign Ordinance is content based and apply strict scrutiny..... 13
- D. A bond is impractical for Leibundguth in this case..... 14
- IV. Conclusion. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	12
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	2
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	1
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, Illinois</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 528 F. App'x 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Southlake Prop. Assocs., Ltd. v. City of Morrow, Ga.</i> , 112 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir.1997).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Evanston</i> , 636 F. Supp. 587 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	2, 6
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Vanguard Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 648 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 621
Fed. R. App. Proc. 81
Downers Grove Zoning Code, Section 13.020(D)2, 3
Downers Grove Mun. Code Section 1.15(a).....3
